

No. 12-23

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2012

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

WILLIAM BARNES

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of Facts 1

Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) REQUIRES EVIDENCE THAT THE CRIMINAL DEFENDANT INTENDED TO PREVENT A WITNESS FROM TESTIFYING, AND THAT REQUIREMENT EXCLUDES THE APPLICATION OF CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY TO RULE 804(b)(6) 6

A. *The Government Failed To Meet Its Burden In Demonstrating, By The Express Language Of Rule 804(b)(6), That Barnes Wrongfully Caused Or Acquiesced In Wrongfully Causing The Declarant’s Unavailability Nor That Barnes Did So Intending That Result.* 8

B. *Extending Forfeiture-By-Wrongdoing Through Conspiratorial Liability Is Inappropriate, Here, Because The Government Failed To Prove Barnes’ Engaged In Conduct “Designed To Prevent The Witness From Testifying,” And Alleged Only That The Declarant’s Death Was Reasonably Foreseeable To Barnes* 11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE AS ABSOLUTE, AND UPHOLD AND PROTECT A JOURNALIST FROM REVEALING HER CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE OF INFORMATION 15

A. *Federal Rule Of Evidence 501 Provides For The Law To Change To Recognize New And Different Privileges* 16

B. *Using The Jaffee Test, The Court Should Recognize A Reporter’s Privilege* 17

C. *Some Form Of Privilege Exists Within All Of The Federal Circuits* 21

D. *The Reporter’s Privilege Should Be Absolute* 24

III. FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 DOES NOT PERMIT THE ADMISSION OF OPINION TESTIMONY BY A LAY WITNESS WHO

TESTIFIES ABOUT THE MEANING OF CODE WORDS AND PHRASES USED IN CONVERSATIONS THAT THE WITNESS HAS NEITHER PARTICIPATED IN NOR OBSERVED BECAUSE THE TESTIMONY IS NOT BASED ON PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE.....	25
<i>A. The Testimony By Agent Simandy Was Properly Excluded Because Agent Simandy Had No Personal Knowledge Either As A Participant In The Conversation Or As A Listener To The Conversation Who Contemporaneously Observed The Speakers.....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>B. Jayyousi Is Bad Law And Based Of Erroneous Reasoning, And Even If Jayousi Was A Proper Interpretation Of Rule 701 The Court’s Holding Distingusihed Itself From The Present Case</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>C. It Would Violate Congress’s Will To Go Against The 2000 Amendments To Rule 701 To Narrow The Rule To Allow Expert Witness Testimony To Be Admitted Under The Guise Of Lay Witness Testimony</i>	<i>32</i>
<u>CONCLUSION</u>.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	8
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15, 16, 21, 24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	6
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	18, 25
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980)	17
